
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT 

 

GERAUD DARNIS, et al., 

 

Plaintiffs, 

 

v. 

 

RAYTHEON TECHNOLOGIES 

CORPORATION, et al.,  

 

Defendants. 

 

 

Civil Action No.: 3:20-cv-01171 (SRU) 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

STIPULATION OF PARTIAL DISMISSAL 

 

The parties, by their undersigned counsel, hereby stipulate and agree as follows, 

subject to approval by the Court: 

1. The Third Cause of Action (Breach of Fiduciary Duty Concerning the 

UTC LTIP and the UTC 2018 LTIP) and Sixth Cause of Action (Breach of Fiduciary Duty) 

asserted in the Class Action Complaint (Dkt. #1) (the “Complaint”) are hereby dismissed with 

prejudice; 

2. All claims asserted in the Complaint against the United Technologies 

Corporation Long-Term Incentive Plan; the United Technologies Corporation 2018 Long-Term 

Incentive Compensation Plan; the Carrier Global Corporation 2020 Long-Term Incentive Plan; 

and the Otis Worldwide Corporation 2020 Long-Term Incentive Plan are hereby dismissed with 

prejudice; and 

3. As a result of the foregoing, all claims asserted in the Complaint against 

the following defendants are dismissed with prejudice:  Jeffrey H. Black; Kathy Hopinkah 
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Hannan1; Shailesh G. Jejurikar; Judith F. Marks; Margaret M. Preston; Shelley Stewart Jr.; John 

H. Walker; David Gitlin; John J. Greisch; Charles M. Holley, Jr.; Michael M. McNamara; 

Michael A. Todman; Virginia M. Wilson. 

The parties further stipulate and agree that the foregoing dismissals shall be 

without costs to any party and without waiver or prejudice to any defense of any defendant, 

including defenses as to personal jurisdiction and venue. 

Dated:  March 19, 2021   

       

      FINN DIXON & HERLING LLP  

 

By: /s/ Evan I. Cohen        

      Alfred U. Pavlis (ct08603)  

      Evan I. Cohen (ct29799)  

      Six Landmark Square  

      Stamford, CT 06901-2704  

      (203) 325-5000  

      apavlis@fdh.com  

      ecohen@fdh.com  

 

 - and – 

  

      PROSKAUER ROSE LLP 

      Bart H. Williams (phv11034) 

      Kyle A. Casazza (phv11036) 

      2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400  

      Los Angeles, CA 90067-3010  

      (310) 557-2900 

      bwilliams@proskauer.com 

      kcasazza@proskauer.com 

  

      Margaret A. Dale (ct06257) 

      Tara M. Brailey (phv11033) 

      Eleven Times Square 

      New York, NY  10036-8299 

      (212) 969-3000 

                                                 
1 Named in the Complaint as Kathy Hopinkah. 
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     mdale@proskauer.com 

     tbrailey@proskauer.com 

 

Counsel for Otis Worldwide Corporation, Otis 

Worldwide Savings Restoration Plan, Otis 

Worldwide Corporation LTIP Performance Share 

Unit Deferral Plan, Otis Worldwide Corporation 

Deferred Compensation Plan, Otis Worldwide 

Corporation Automatic Contribution Excess Plan, 

Christopher J. Kearney, Harold McGraw III,  

 Jeffrey H. Black, Kathy Hopinkah Hannan, 

Shailesh G. Jejurikar, Judith F. Marks, Margaret 

M. Preston, Shelley Stewart Jr., and John H. 

Walker   

       

      IZARD, KINDALL & RAABE LLP 

       

By: /s/ Craig A. Raabe   

Craig A. Raabe (ct04116) 

Douglas P. Needham (ct29433) 

Mark P. Kindall (ct13797) 

Robert A. Izard, Jr. (ct01601) 

29 South Main Street, Suite 305 

West Hartford, CT 06107 

Tel: (860) 513-2939 

Fax: (860) 493-6290 

E-mail: craabe@ikrlaw.com 

             dneedham@ikrlaw.com 

        mkindall@ikrlaw.com 

             rizard@ikrlaw.com 

   

      Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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WIGGIN AND DANA LLP 

 

By: /s/ Jonathan M. Freiman  

Jonathan M. Freiman (ct24248) 

Joseph C. Merschman (ct27896) 

One Century Tower 

265 Church Street 

PO Box 1832 

New Haven, Connecticut  06508-1832 

(203) 498-4400 

JFreiman@wiggin.com 

JMerschman@wiggin.com 

   

- and – 

 

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ 

 

William Savitt (pro hac vice) 

Graham W. Meli (pro hac vice) 

Alexandra P. Sadinsky (pro hac vice) 

51 West 52nd Street 

New York, New York 10019 

(212) 403-1000 

WDSavitt@wlrk.com 

GWMeli@wlrk.com 

APSadinsky@wlrk.com 

 

Counsel for Raytheon Technologies Corporation, 

Lloyd J. Austin III, Diane M. Bryant, Gregory J. 

Hayes, Ellen J. Kullman, Marshall O. Larsen, 

Robert K. Ortberg, Margaret L. O’Sullivan, Denise 

L. Ramos, Fredric G. Reynolds, Brian C. Rogers, 

United Technologies Corporation Long-Term 

Incentive Plan, United Technologies Corporation 

2018 Long-Term Incentive Compensation Plan, 

United Technologies Corporation Savings 

Restoration Plan, United Technologies Corporation 

Performance Share Unit Deferral Plan, United 

Technologies Corporation Deferred Compensation 

Plan, and United Technologies Corporation 

Company Automatic Contribution Excess Plan 
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LAW OFFICES OF GARRETT S. FLYNN, LLC 

 

By: /s/ Garrett S. Flynn       

Garrett S. Flynn (#ct22071) 

10 North Main Street, Suite 221 

West Hartford, CT  06107 

(860) 676-3148 

gsf@flynn-law.com 

 

 - and 

 

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  

   WHARTON & GARRISON LLP 

 

Theodore V. Wells Jr. (#phv10835) 

Daniel J. Kramer (#phv08774) 

Audra J. Soloway (#phv08775) 

Robert N. Kravitz (#phv11007) 

1285 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, NY  10019-6064 

(212) 373-3000 

twells@paulweiss.com 

dkramer@paulweiss.com 

asoloway@paulweiss.com 

rkravitz@paulweiss.com 

 

Attorneys for Defendants Carrier Global 

Corporation, Carrier Global Corporation 2020 

Long-Term Incentive Plan, Carrier Global 

Corporation Savings Restoration Plan, Carrier 

Global Corporation LTIP Performance Share Unit 

Deferral Plan, Carrier Global Corporation 

Deferred Compensation Plan, Carrier Global 

Corporation Company Automatic Contribution 

Excess Plan, John V. Faraci, Jean-Pierre Garnier, 

David Gitlin, John J. Greisch, Charles M. Holley 

Jr., Michael M. McNamara, Michael A. Todman, 

and Virginia M. Wilson 
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So ordered: 

 

____________________________________ 

United States District Judge 

 

March __, 2021 
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CERTIFICATION 

 

I hereby certify that on March 19, 2021, a copy of the foregoing was filed electronically 

and served by mail on anyone unable to accept electronic filing.  Notice of this filing will be sent 

by e-mail to all parties by operation of the Court’s electronic filing system or by mail to anyone 

unable to accept electronic filing.  Parties may access this filing through the Court’s system. 

 /s/ Evan I. Cohen    

Evan I. Cohen (ct29799) 

Finn Dixon & Herling LLP 

Six Landmark Square 

Stamford, CT 06901 

Tel: (203) 325-5000 

Fax: (203 325-5001 

E-mail: ecohen@fdh.com 
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